The evaluation results from Fig. 5 suggest that the same
approach (including our PRAIM and baselines) can produce
different absolute and relative performance across datasets
for reasons that are intrinsic to the data rather than the
model, including 1) various missingness patterns, 2) different
station’s geospatial mix and urban morphology, 3) historical
data coverage and data quality, and 4) policy and seasonality
drifts by regions within the city and year.

Probabilistic Output Evaluation: In addition to point-
wise, deterministic imputation evaluation, i.e., MAE, we intro-
duce metrics, including negative log-likelihood (NLL), contin-
uous ranked probability score (CRPS), and interval coverage
probability (ICP) to examine the effectiveness of our PRAIM.
The detailed results are provided in Appendix C, which show
that our PRAIM delivers consistently stronger probabilistic
performance than the best-performing baseline (except the
LLM baselines) for each dataset.

Hyperparameter Sensitivity Analysis: To further jus-

10

TABLE I
RELATIVE CHANGE IN MAE UNDER HYPERPARAMETER SENSITIVITY

ANALYSIS COMPARED TO THE SETTINGS USED IN THE CURRENT
EXPERIMENTS.

Parameter
Dataset Boulder Dundee Palo Alto Perth

K
10 +10.2% +9.6% +10.8% +10.1%
30 −2.8% −3.2% −3.0% −2.6%

L 14 −1.8% +2.7% −3.5% +1.9%

dlat, dFiLM
128 +3.6% +3.9% +4.1% +3.2%
512 −1.2% −0.8% −1.5% −0.9%

dstat, dcal
16 +2.4% +2.9% +2.1% +2.6%
64 −0.6% +0.5% −1.0% +0.3%

Ntran
2 +10.7% +9.8% +11.2% +10.3%
6 −5.8% −6.3% −6.0% −5.6%

θ
0.05 −1.1% +0.9% −0.9% +1.0%
0.2 +1.4% −0.6% +1.2% −0.7%

tify the chosen hyperparameter values, we have performed
sensitivity analysis on the following parameters around the
defaults: 1) K ∈ {10, 20, 30}, 2) L ∈ {7, 14}, 3) dlat,
dFiLM ∈ {128, 256, 512}, 4) dstat, dcal ∈ {16, 32, 64}, 5)
Ntran ∈ {2, 4, 6}, and 6) θ ∈ {0.05, 0.1, 0.2}. Compared
to our current hyperparameter settings, the relative change in
MAE is reported in Table I, where negative/positive values
represent imputation performance improvement/degradation.
The results show that PRAIM’s accuracy is stable within prac-
tical bands, and our defaults sit near clear accuracy–efficiency
knees. Specifically, the sensitivity analysis reveals that our
default hyperparameter choices deliver consistent performance
and lie near operationally sensible knees: moving to lighter
settings incurs noticeable error (e.g., K = 10, or Ntran = 2),